

10-2593

To Be Argued By:
ERIC J. GLOVER

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 10-2593

—————
CARLOS F. RIVERA,

Petitioner-Appellant,

-vs-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Appellee.

—————
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

=====

DAVID B. FEIN

United States Attorney

District of Connecticut

ERIC J. GLOVER

Assistant United States Attorney

ROBERT M. SPECTOR

Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| Table of Authorities..... | iii |
| Statement of Jurisdiction..... | vi |
| Statement of Issue Presented for Review. | vii |
| Preliminary Statement..... | 1 |
| Statement of the Case. | 2 |
| Statement of Facts | 4 |
| A. The Initial Motion to Enlarge Time to File a Petition Under § 2255..... | 4 |
| B. The § 2255 Motion and Request for Equitable Tolling. | 6 |
| C. The District Court’s Ruling..... | 8 |
| D. Issuance of Certificate of Appealability..... | 12 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 13 |
| Argument..... | 14 |
| I. The district court correctly concluded without an evidentiary hearing that the circumstances alleged by Rivera did not warrant equitable tolling..... | 14 |
| A. Governing law and standard of review..... | 14 |

B. Discussion..... 18

1. No evidentiary hearing was required because Rivera did not allege any “extraordinary circumstances” that, if true, would justify equitable tolling. 18

2. The district court correctly concluded without an evidentiary hearing that Rivera failed to exercise reasonable diligence in failing to file an “unpolished” but timely § 2255 petition. 23

Conclusion. 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Baldayaque v. United States</i> , 338 F.3d 145..... | 8, 15, 18, 19 |
| <i>Belot v. Burge</i> , 490 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bolarinwa v. Williams</i> , 593 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2010)..... | 16, 18, 26 |
| <i>Chang v. United States</i> , 250 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 16, 26 |
| <i>Diaz v. Kelly</i> , 515 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2008). | 15, 21 |
| <i>Dillon v. Conway</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 1548955 (2d Cir. 2011)..... | 15, 19 |
| <i>Green v. United States</i> , 260 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 5, 15 |
| <i>Hizbullahankhamon v. Walker</i> , 255 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 8, 14, 20, 22 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010)..... | 15, 21 |
| <i>Jenkins v. Greene</i> , 630 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 2010)..... | 15, 16, 23, 25 |
| <i>Puglisi v. United States</i> , 586 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 17 |
| <i>Rivera v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1395 (2009)..... | 3 |
| <i>Rivera v. United States</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D. Conn. 2010)..... | vi |
| <i>Roberts v. Marshall</i> , 627 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 26 |
| <i>Spitsyn v. Moore</i> , 345 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 21 |
| <i>Torres v. Barnhart</i> , 417 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Martin</i> , 408 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2005)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 546 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 1, 3 |

Valverde v. Stinson,
224 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 8, 20

Williams v. Ercole,
2010 WL 3785521
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2010)..... 22

Williams v. Ercole,
09 Civ. 5169(DAB),
2010 WL 3785523
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2010)..... 22

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2251. 3
18 U.S.C. § 2422. 3
18 U.S.C. § 2423. 3
18 U.S.C. § 3559. 3
28 U.S.C. § 1291. vi
28 U.S.C. § 2244. 23
28 U.S.C. § 2255. *passim*

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4..... vi
